Public Document Pack

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee
Date:

Wednesday, 21st August, 2019

Time:

10.00 am

Venue:

Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden,
Essex CB11 4ER

Chair:
Members:

Councillor P Lavelle
Councillors S Barker, C Day (Vice-Chair), D Eke, M Foley,
R Freeman, V Isham, P Lees, L Pepper and M Tayler

Substitutes:

Councillors A Armstrong, A Coote, C Criscione, A Khan, J Loughlin
and E Oliver

AGENDA
PART 1
Open to Public and Press
1

Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2

Application for the review of a premises licence - Indian Villa
Thaxted

3 - 78

To consider the application for a premises licence – Indian Villa,
Thaxted.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
Committee:

Licensing and Environmental Health
Committee

Date:

Wednesday, 21
Application for the review of a premises licence August 2019
- Indian Villa Thaxted

Title:
Report
Author:

Amanda Turner, Licensing Team Leader
aturner@uttlesford.gov.uk

Summary
This report sets out an application for the review of the premises licence in
respect of Indian Villa Restaurant, 20 Watling Street, Thaxted CM6 2PE. The
review application has been received from Essex Police as a responsible
authority.
The Indian Villa Restaurant is situated in the centre of the village of Thaxted. A
plan showing the location of premise in the village is attached as Appendix D.
It is licensed for the sale of alcohol, late night refreshment and regulated
entertainment. The hours of this can be seen on their premises licence
attached as Appendix C.
The Licensing Act 2003 places an obligation on a Licensing Authority to
promote the four licensing objectives which are:





The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

Recommendations
The review is determined
Financial Implications
None arising from this report
Background Papers
1. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.
(a) Premises Licence
(b) Plan of Premises

Page 3

(c) Application for the review of a premises licence under the Licensing Act
2003 – received from Essex Police, Statutory Consultee
(d) Licensing Act 2003
(e) Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(f) Uttlesford District Council Statement of Licensing Act 2003 Policy 2017-22
Impact

Communication/Consultation

The review notice has been displayed on
the premises, Statutory consultees notified
and application advertised on the UDC
website.

Community Safety

None

Equalities

None

Health and Safety

None

Human Rights/Legal
Implications

Under Article 1 First Protocol to the
European Convention on Human Rights
everyone is entitled to peaceful enjoyment
of their possessions which includes
property. This right may be interfered with if
necessary to control the use of property in
accordance with the general interest. The
imposition of conditions or the exclusion of
licensable activities or revocation of a
licence under the Licensing Act 2003 is a
legitimate interference with this right in this
context.
In the event that the licence holder or
anyone who has made relevant
representations is dissatisfied with the
decision of the committee there is a right of
appeal to the Magistrates Court.

Sustainability

None

Ward-specific impacts

Thaxted

Workforce/Workplace

None

Page 4

Situation
1 The original application for a premises licence was granted on 18 November
2005. No representations were made to the application and it was granted as
applied for.
2 In June 2017 there was an application to change the Designated Premises
Supervisor. The Licensing Authority received a letter from the Police objecting
to the proposed designated premises supervisor. At the commencement of the
hearing on 31 July 2017 the premises licence holder advised the application
was being withdrawn.
3 The Licensing Authority received an application for the review of a premises
licence from Essex Police on the 5 July 2017 on the grounds of the prevention
of crime and disorder. A hearing was scheduled to take place on 23 August
2017 but the premises licence holder surrendered the premises licence on 22
August 2017, and the Council’s solicitor confirmed with no licence in place at
the premises the review hearing should not take place as there was no licence
to determine.
4 An application for a new premises licence was applied for in September 2018.
No objections were received to this application so the licence was granted on
13 October 2018. Details of this licence (along with its hours and activities)
can be seen on Appendix C.
5 The Council received an application for the review of the current licence in
place from Essex Police on the 28 June 2019 on the grounds of the prevention
of crime and disorder. The review application submitted by Essex Police is
attached as Appendix A. Witness statements and evidence submitted with the
application can be seen in Appendix B.
6 Essex Police are seeking a revocation of this premises licence based on the
following licensing objective:


The prevention of Crime and Disorder

The grounds for review are that the crime and disorder objective has been
undermined in that police officers discovered disqualified persons working
illegally on the premises.
The statutory crime and prevention objective in the 2003 Act includes the
prevention of immigration crime and the prevention of illegal working in
licensed premises. In particular, employing a person who is disqualified from
work by reason of their immigration 

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 21 AUGUST 2019 at 10.00 
am

Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair)
Councillors C Day and L Pepper

Officers in 
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and 
A Turner (Licensing Team Leader)

Also 
present:

P Jones and R Saville (Essex Police), D Logue and R 
Sutherland (Solicitor for the Designated Premises Supervisor)

LIC20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Day declared the following:
 He was the Uttlesford District Council Topic Lead for the Police
 He had been a member of Essex Police
 He was in receipt of a Police pension
 He had been a customer of the premises, but did not consider himself to 

be a regular there

LIC21  APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - INDIAN VILLA 
THAXTED 

Mr Sutherland requested on behalf of the Indian Villa that the meeting be 
deferred for three reasons:

 An application to transfer the premises licence to a new Designated 
Premises Supervisor had been filed the previous day. 

 Government regulations stipulated that it was necessary to give ten 
working days notice of the intention to hold a hearing, and in this case the 
licence holder had only received 9 days notice.

 His client had fallen ill and was not able to be present to represent 
himself. Mr Sutherland did not have instructions to proceed with the 
meeting.

The Solicitor said the Council had not received the fee to transfer the premises 
licence, and Essex Police had not been advised of the application. She advised 
that given the correct notice period had not been given, and because the client 
deserved the right to be heard, that the meeting be deferred.

It was agreed that the meeting would be deferred until a later date. The Chair 
apologised to those present for any inconvenience caused.

The meeting closed at 10.45.




